Town of Preble

Town Board 

July 9,2001

SEQR process for the proposed Knapp subdivision.

Attorney Donald Armstrong stated that what the Board has before them is the long Full Environmental Assessment form. Follow through and page one is where we end up after the analysis. Pages two, three, four and five contain facts relating to the project and as noted pages 1-5 have been prepared by the applicant with the information that they are submitting is factually correct. I’ll just go down through and if any Board member feels that there is information that is incorrect we make the change. The top half of page two contains the applicant information name of the action, rezoning and subdivision and farmland protection. Location of course is on Preble Road. Location of the action is it 2023 Preble Road or is that the Knapp’s address? Knapp's attorney stated that, that was the address of the Knapps. Knapp's attorney stated that the location of the action itself is between Route 81 and 281.

Don Armstrong stated that the owner is the same name as applicant and the description of action is the rezoning and re-subdivision of 82 acres of land owned by Paul and Maureen Knapp to facilitate the State of New York’s purchase of developmental rights to that acreage pursuant to the State Farmland Protection Program. The actual change is the zoning of 82 acres from agricultural too commercial.  Although the subsequent available usage of the acreage will be restricted under the terms of the Farmland Protection Program.

A is site description and present land use is agricultural total acreage is 82. Then it gives a break down of the acreage and all is presently agricultural. After completion of the categories provided the predominant soil type is well drained, 100 %. How many acres of soil are classified in soil group one through four of the New York State land classification system? All 82 acres. Bedrock out cropping, no bedrock is applicable. On to page three. Page three enclosed. Don reviewed questions 5-20 in part A of EAF. Then on to part B page three, the project acreage to be developed is left blank to intend or indicate that this is not to be developed. Item C of part B is project acreage to be left undeveloped I presume to be the 82 acres? Knapp's attorney stated that I have left out the filling in of any of those spaces (Section B, Project Description) because the action intended is the re-zoning itself and this form is meant to cover a variety of different uses or projects. For instances if someone were to construct a building or a factory on that they would them be required to fill in those spaces to show how much of the acreage would be covered by parking lots, how much would be left of green and how much would be covered by building footage. Mr. Armstrong stated that number one is a subsection and says physical scale of project so none apply.

Knapp's attorney stated this is re-zoning action and does not deal with a specific project.

Mr. Armstrong so that’s the answer to number 1 the 359 acres and the rest is left blank as far as project area and the length of project. Section B #2 on the top of page 4. Mr. Armstrong asked if Board knew if project is located in a 100-year flood plain. Do we know the answer to #15? We got wetland protection areas and we got flood hazard areas. I guess there is a small portion of the Northeast parcel, which appears to be within the local our ordinance flood hazard area which is not necessary the same as the flood zone. So the answer to 15 I would think it’s no except for a small portion of the North- East corner. Which a portion of that is to be accepted. I’m not so sure it’s terribly significant for your consideration. If there were intent for construction it maybe important but again there is no intent for construction on this site. Section B, page 4, # 24.  Mr. Armstrong stated the answer is yes, obviously this re-zoning will permit purchase of development rights by New York State. Next Section Approval Required, page 5 of EAF.  SECTION C PAGE 5, 1-12.   To number one, it is an amendment to our zoning ordinance and is also subdivision before the planning Board. 

Again it is the understanding of the Board that there will be no pursuant to this permanent  restriction, there will be no use of the site except for agricultural purposes.  Mr. Armstrong asked what the total acreage now. The total tax parcel. Is the remaining parcel over 82 acres? 

Maureen Knapp stated yes. Mr. Armstrong stated that this parcel is the smaller of the two.

Mr. Armstrong asked applicant to sign their copy of the EAF. Let the record show that part one of the f EAF has been signed by the applicants, Paul and Maureen Knapp. 

PART 2, Page 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 PROJECT IMPACTS AND THEIR MAGITUDE

This is where the Board must classify the project impacts. Board felt that the design was to enhance the agricultural resources was the answer to number ten.  

After completion of part two, Mr. Armstrong told the Board that they should complete the determination of significance – type 1 and unlisted actions on page one. Board member Elizabeth Pitman motioned that the project will not have any large and important impact and, therefore, is one which will not have a significant impact on the environment, therefore a NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED. Board member Ann Brennan seconded the motion. Peter Knapp recused himself. VOTE WAS 4-0 IN-FAVOR MOTION CARRIED.

The Knapp's attorney stated that they look for to the recommendation of the Cortland County Planning Board and the return with this Boards permission to your next meeting in August.

Conclusion of SEQR process.

Respectfully submitted,

Sharon Cassidy Flint 

